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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

October 1961.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th October 1961

Period

1st to 15th October
1961
Corres- ("I960

ponding •< 1959
period in (_195B

1st January to 15th
October 1961 ...
Corres- T1960

ponding « 1959
period in [,1958

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

17
2

15
13

180
161
196
132

Animals
attacked

18
2

17
13

196
164
211
135

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—1
—

—1
2
5

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—88

—

—206
503

2,504

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—7

—1

103
28
9

115

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—1,452

—185

25,056
5,288
1,893

19,983

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

65
45
70
47

912
1,496

610
584

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

25
41
58
36

885
929
983

1,026

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

1
11
10

5

148
145
201
160

MINISTRY OF LABOUR

H.M. Factory Inspectorate,
19 St. James's Square, London S.W-'l.

16th October 1961.
H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that
in consequence of the resignation of Dr. H. A. Fraser
an appointment as Appointed Factory Doctor under
the Factories Acts, 1937 to 1959 for the District of
Stowmarket an the County of Suffolk is vacant.

Latest date for receipt of applications: 18th
November 1961.

16th October 1961.
H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that
in consequence of the resignation of Dr. E. F.
Moreton an appointment as Appointed Factory
Doctor under the Factories Acts, 1937 to 1959 for
the District of Topsham in the County of Devon-
shire is vacant.

Latest date for receipt of applications: 18th
November, 1961.

MINISTRY OF HOUSING
AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Whitehall, London S.W.I.
24th October 1961.

STATUTORY ORDERS
(SPECIAL PROCEDURE) ACT, 1945

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of subsection (1)
of section 2 of the Statutory Orders (Special Pro-
cedure) Act, 1945, that it is the intention of the
Minister of Housing and Local Government to lay
before Parliament the Totternhoe Commons Order,
1961, made by him on the 20th day of October,
1961, under sections 270 and 285 of the Local
Government Act, 1933, as having effect by virtue
of the Statutory Orders (Special Procedure) (Sub-
stitution) Order, 1949.

MINISTRY OF POWER

Thames House South,
Mil'ibank, London 'S.W.I.

20th October 1961.
The Minister of Power, in pursuance of the powers
conferred upon him by the Electricity Acts, 1947 and
1957, and the 'Regulations made thereunder, has re-
alppointed D. G. Brown, Esq., O.B.E., J.P.,
M.I.Mech.E., to be Chairman of the Consultative
Council for the area of the North Eastern Electricity
Board of which, in accordance witfh the provisions
of the said Acts, the Chairman is ex-officio a part-
time member.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
Southwark Street, London S.E.I.

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice under
the Shipping Casualties and Appeals and Re-hearing
Rules, 1923, that he has received during the month
of July 1961, reports of Formal Investigation held
by Courts in Her Majesty's Dominions into the
circumstances attending the casualties to the follow-
ing vessels:

r.s.v. "EMPIRE OBERON" 1I67U'39~ of
Calcutta in collision with Lighter No. F.C.7.

s.s. "CHINA FIR" O.N. 165573 of Hong
Kong.

Town and Country Planning Act, 1937
Blackburn

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that
he has made ffi Order under section 49 of the above
Act entitled " The Stopping up of Highways (County
Borough of Blackburn) (No. 2) Order, 1961,"
authorising the stopping up of a length of Gillies
Street in the Grimshaw Park Area of Blackburn,
Lancashire, and requiring the provision of a new
footpath.

Copies of the. Order may be obtained from H.M.
Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London
W.C.2 ; 39 King Street, Manchester 2, or through
any bookseller, price 3d. Copies may be inspected
in Room 1/19, Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher
Bouse, Southwark Street, London S.E.I (Ref. HiL.
23/139/03) and at the Blackburn C.B.C. Offices,


