### MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.
October 1961.

### DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

# OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th October 1961

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
1st to 15th October 1961 Corresponding period in 1959 1958	17 2 15 13	18 2 17 13	<u>-</u> 1	 88 	- 7 - 1	1,452 — 185	65 45 70 47	25 41 58 36	1 11 10 5
1st January to 15th October 1961 Corres- ponding 1959 period in 1958	180 161 196 132	196 164 211 135	1 2 5		103 28 9 115	25,056 5,288 1,893 19,983	912 1,496 610 584	885 929 983 1,026	148 145 201 160

#### MINISTRY OF LABOUR

H.M. Factory Inspectorate, 19 St. James's Square, London S.W.A.

16th October 1961.

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the resignation of Dr. H. A. Fraser an appointment as Appointed Factory Doctor under the Factories Acts, 1937 to 1959 for the District of Stowmarket in the County of Suffolk is vacant.

Latest date for receipt of applications: 18th November 1961.

16th October 1961.

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the resignation of Dr. E. F. Moreton an appointment as Appointed Factory Doctor under the Factories Acts, 1937 to 1959 for the District of Topsham in the County of Devonshire is vacant.

Latest date for receipt of applications: 18th November, 1961.

# MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Whitehall, London S.W.1.

# STATUTORY ORDERS (SPECIAL PROCEDURE) ACT, 1945

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of subsection (1) of section 2 of the Statutory Orders (Special Procedure) Act, 1945, that it is the intention of the Minister of Housing and Local Government to lay before Parliament the Totternhoe Commons Order, 1961, made by him on the 20th day of October, 1961, under sections 270 and 285 of the Local Government Act, 1933, as having effect by virtue of the Statutory Orders (Special Procedure) (Substitution) Order, 1949.

### MINISTRY OF POWER

Thames House South, Millbank, London S.W.1.

20th October 1961.

The Minister of Power, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon him by the Electricity Acts, 1947 and 1957, and the Regulations made thereunder, has reappointed D. G. Brown, Esq., O.B.E., J.P., M.I.Mech.E., to be Chairman of the Consultative Council for the area of the North Eastern Electricity Board of which, in accordance with the provisions of the said Acts, the Chairman is ex-officio a parttime member.

## MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Southwark Street, London S.E.1.

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice under the Shipping Casualties and Appeals and Re-hearing Rules, 1923, that he has received during the month of July 1961, reports of Formal Investigation held by Courts in Her Majesty's Dominions into the circumstances attending the casualties to the following vessels:

r.s.v. "EMPIRE OBERON" 167/139 of Calcutta in collision with Lighter No. P.C.7. s.s. "CHINA FIR" O.N. 165573 of Hong Kong.

# Town and Country Planning Act, 1947 Blackburn

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under section 49 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping up of Highways (County Borough of Blackburn) (No. 2) Order, 1961," authorising the stopping up of a length of Gillies Street in the Grimshaw Park Area of Blackburn, Lancashire, and requiring the provision of a new footpath.

footpath.
Copies of the Order may be obtained from H.M.
Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London
W.C.2; 39 King Street, Manchester 2, or through
any bookseller, price 3d. Copies may be inspected
in Room 1/19, Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher
House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1 (Ref. HL.
23/139/03) and at the Blackburn C.B.C. Offices,